The chancellor shall provide this report to the appropriate fiscal and policy committees of
the Legislature, the Controller, the Department of Finance, and the Legislative Analyst’s Office.

(Amended by Stats. 2020, Ch. 370, Sec. 149. (SB 1371) Effective January 1, 2021.)

  (a) (1) For the 2014–15 fiscal year, the sum of two hundred eighty-seven million one hundred forty-nine thousand dollars
($287,149,000) is hereby appropriated from the General Fund to the Superintendent of Public Instruction for allocation to school
districts in the manner, and for the purposes, set forth in this section.

(2) For the 2014–15 fiscal year, the sum of forty-nine million five hundred thousand dollars ($49,500,000) is hereby appropriated
from the General Fund to the Chancellor of the California Community Colleges for allocation to community college districts in the
manner, and for the purposes, set forth in this section.

(3) For purposes of this section, a school district includes a county office of education and a charter school.

[...]

core standards in English language arts and mathematics, the implementation of English language development standards, and
the implementation of the Next Generation Science standards.

(Amended by Stats. 2015, Ch. 13, Sec. 42. (AB 104) Effective June 24, 2015.)

  (a) (1) For the 2015–16 fiscal year, the sum of three billion ninety-eight million four hundred fifty-five thousand dollars
($3,098,455,000) is hereby appropriated from the General Fund to the Superintendent of Public Instruction for allocation to school
districts and county superintendents of schools in the manner, and for the purposes, set forth in this section.

(2) The sum of six hundred four million forty-three thousand dollars ($604,043,000) is hereby appropriated from the General Fund
to the Chancellor of the California Community Colleges for allocation to community college districts in the manner, and for the
purposes, set forth in this section.

(3) For purposes of this section, a school district includes a county office of education and a charter school.

[...]

control funding formula and develop greater capacity and consistency within and between county offices of education. A county
office of education may encumber funds apportioned pursuant to this section at any time during the 2015–16 or 2016–17 fiscal
year.

(3) The Superintendent of Public Instruction shall allocate three billion fifty-eight million four hundred fifty-five thousand dollars
($3,058,455,000) of the funds appropriated pursuant to paragraph (1) of subdivision (a) to school districts on the basis of an equal

amount per unit of regular average daily attendance, as those average daily attendance numbers are reported at the time of the
second principal apportionment for the 2014–15 fiscal year.

[...]

arts and mathematics, the implementation of English language development standards, and the implementation of the Next
Generation Science standards.

(f) For purposes of making the computations required by Section 8 of Article XVI of the California Constitution, three hundred
nineteen million two hundred thirty-one thousand dollars ($319,231,000) of the appropriations made by subdivision (a) shall be
deemed to be “General Fund revenues appropriated for school districts,” as defined in subdivision (c) of Section 41202 of the
Education Code, for the 2013–14 fiscal year, and included within the “total allocations to school districts and community college

[...]

districts from General Fund proceeds of taxes appropriated pursuant to Article XIII B,” as defined in subdivision (e) of Section 41202
of the Education Code, for the 2013–14 fiscal year.

(g) For purposes of making the computations required by Section 8 of Article XVI of the California Constitution, ninety-three million
five hundred twenty-nine thousand dollars ($93,529,000) of the appropriations made by subdivision (a) shall be deemed to be
“General Fund revenues appropriated for community college districts,” as defined in subdivision (d) of Section 41202 of the
Education Code, for the 2013–14 fiscal year, and included within the “total allocations to school districts and community college

[...]

districts from General Fund proceeds of taxes appropriated pursuant to Article XIII B,” as defined in subdivision (e) of Section 41202
of the Education Code, for the 2013–14 fiscal year.

(h) For purposes of making the computations required by Section 8 of Article XVI of the California Constitution, two billion seven
hundred forty-eight million three hundred forty-nine thousand dollars ($2,748,349,000) of the appropriations made by subdivision (a)
shall be deemed to be “General Fund revenues appropriated for school districts,” as defined in subdivision (c) of Section 41202 of
the Education Code, for the 2014–15 fiscal year, and included within the “total allocations to school districts and community college

[...]

districts from General Fund proceeds of taxes appropriated pursuant to Article XIII B,” as defined in subdivision (e) of Section 41202
of the Education Code, for the 2014–15 fiscal year.

(i) For purposes of making the computations required by Section 8 of Article XVI of the California Constitution, three hundred ninety-
three million two hundred twenty thousand dollars ($393,220,000) of the appropriations made by subdivision (a) shall be deemed to
be “General Fund revenues appropriated for community college districts,” as defined in subdivision (d) of Section 41202 of the
Education Code, for the 2014–15 fiscal year, and included within the “total allocations to school districts and community college